

January 30, 2023

Audience: CLEC,ISP,IXC,Resellers,Wireless,ILEC

Subject : Verizon Partner Solutions Industry Letter: ASOG 66 Release and Additional ASR Edits, Effective March 18, 2023

Effective March 18, 2023, Version 66 of the Access Service Ordering Guidelines (ASOG) will be implemented in Verizons pre-order and ordering interface systems for Access services.

During implementation of the ASOG 66 release, Access Ordering and Unified Ordering Model (UOM) will not be available to process transactions from 7:00 PM ET on Friday, March 17, 2023 until 7:00 AM ET on Monday, March 20, 2023.

At implementation of ASOG 66 Verizon will not support the SSDI (Site Survey Date Indicator) PRILOC and SSDI (Site Survey Date Indicator) SECLOC fields (the SSDI PRILOC and SSDI SECLOC Fields) that have been added to the ASR (Access Service Request) form, Administrative Section.

Verizon anticipates that it may implement the SSDI PRILOC and SSDI SECLOC fields in conjunction with a future ASOG release. If Verizon does elect to implement these fields, separate industry notification would be published for that ASOG release. Unless and until Verizon may elect to implement these fields, Verizon will reject/error an ASR that is submitted with either or both of these fields populated.

Between January 4, 2023 and March 18, 2023, ASOG 66 edits and Verizon custom edits can be accessed by going to the following Business Rules Links:

- Verizon Access Business Rules: <a href="http://www22.verizon.com/wholesale/business\_rules/bradMain/">http://www22.verizon.com/wholesale/business\_rules/bradMain/</a>
- •Verizon National Business Rules: http://www22.verizon.com/wholesale/business\_rules/national

First, choose 66 from the ASR Version drop down menu; then select the spreadsheet in the lower right-hand corner of the page, under Related Documents and Links.

On March 18, 2023, the Business Rules Links will reflect all changes resulting from Verizons implementation of ASOG 66.

Please contact your Verizon Account Manager with any questions regarding this notice.

This communication is provided by the VPS Account Management Support. Requests to subscribe or unsubscribe to this distribution may be processed at: http://www22.verizon.com/wholesale/subscriptions/